

No. 08-586

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel
MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
TRACEY A. HARDIN
*Senior Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
To determine whether an investment adviser has breached its fiduciary duty under Section 36(b), a court must consider “all the circumstances,” including fees received for providing comparable services to unaffiliated clients	13
A. A mutual fund’s investment adviser violates its “fiduciary duty with respect to the receipt of compensation” if it negotiates and receives an excessive fee, even if it has fully disclosed the relevant facts to the fund’s board	13
B. An investment adviser’s compensation should be within the range of fees that might have been negotiated through arm’s-length bargaining, and a comparison with the fees the adviser charges unaffiliated clients for comparable services is relevant to the Section 36(b) inquiry	20
1. Section 36(b) prohibits an investment adviser from charging fees so disproportionately large that they could not have been negotiated through arm’s-length bargaining	21
2. In light of the structural impediments to arm’s-length bargaining between mutual funds and their investment advisers, an adviser’s fee cannot be declared lawful simply because it is comparable to fees paid by similar mutual funds	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. An evaluation under Section 36(b) of “all the circumstances” should include consideration of any fees the adviser receives for providing comparable services to unaffiliated clients	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	2, 29
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> : 528 F. Supp. 1038, 1047 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 906 (1983)	22
694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 906 (1983)	6, 11, 21, 22, 26
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) . . .	4
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	16, 22
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	11, 18, 22
<i>United States v. National Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	5
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	16
<i>Young v. General Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 08-1532-CV., 2009 WL 1230350 (2d Cir. May 6, 2009)	27

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	27
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	27
Investment Company Act of 1940, ch. 686, 54 Stat. 789 . . .	2
§ 36, 54 Stat. 841	3
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-10	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-10(a)	4
15 U.S.C. 80a-15	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-15(c) (§ 15(c))	4, 14
15 U.S.C. 80a-17	2
15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b) (§ 36(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(1) (§ 36(b)(1))	15, 18, 32
15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(2) (§ 36(b)(2))	5, 10, 14, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. 80a-35(b)(3) (§ 36(b)(3))	5, 18
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413	3
15 U.S.C. 80b-6	14
17 C.F.R. 240.14a-101, Sched. 14A, Item 22, para. (c)(11)(i)	24
 Miscellaneous:	
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007)	26

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
p. 39,799	27
p. 39,801 n.31	24
p. 39,801 n.32	23
pp. 39,807-39,809	23, 24, 30
<i>Investment Advice—Participants and Beneficiaries</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. (2009):	
pp. 3840-3842 & nn. 24-31	27
p. 3842	27
Federal Regulation of Securities Committee, ABA, <i>Fund Director’s Guidebook</i> (3d ed. 2006)	24
John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 609 (2001)	26
John P. Freeman, Stewart L. Brown, and Steve Pomerantz, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evidence and a Fair Fiduciary Duty Test</i> , 61 Okla. L. Rev. 83 (2008)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 1382, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) . . .	2, 22, 23
<i>A Study of Mutual Funds Prepared for the Securities and Exchange Commission by the Wharton School of Finance and Commerce</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 2274, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	3, 30
<i>Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission on the Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 2337, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	3, 4, 23, 25, 26, 30

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from Paul F. Roye, Div. of Inv. Mgmt., to William H. Donaldson, Chairman, (June 11, 2003) < http://financialservices.house.gov/media/ pdf/061803kanememo.pdf >	27, 28
<i>Mutual Fund Amendments: Hearings on H.R. 11995, S. 2224, H.R. 13754, and H.R. 14737 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Fin. of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 1 (1969)</i>	<i>19, 20</i>
Mutual Fund Directors Forum, <i>Best Practices and Practical Guidance for Mutual Fund Directors</i> (July 2004) < http://www.mfdf.com/site/ documents/best_pra.pdf >	24, 30
National Conference of Commissioners, <i>Uniform Trust Code (2005)</i>	<i>17</i>
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957)	11, 16, 18
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 184, 91st. Cong., 1st Sess. 15 (1969)	22, 23, 24
2 Austin Wakeman Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967)	17, 18
